increase by 15 or more dBA as a direct result of a transportation improvement project. 

Increases of 15 dBA or more are not likely adjacent to the project corridor as increases of 

this magnitude typically occur at sites where no roadway existed previously. 

One hundred and twenty two (122) noise-sensitive sites were identified along the project 

corridor. One hundred and twenty (120) sites are single-family (SF) residences. Areas of 

frequent human use, usually the edge of the dwelling unit closest to US 41, were used in 

the TNM.